CHAPTER 124-S. F. No. 574.

An act to amend Section 2807, General Statutes 1923, relating to the organization of school boards in independent districts and the election of superintendent.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Board to meet and organize within ten days.— That Section 2807, General Statutes 1923, be, and the same hereby is, amended to read as follows:

2807. Within ten days after the election of the first school board in independent districts, and annually thereafter on the first Saturday in August, or as soon thereafter as practicable, the board shall meet and organize by choosing a chairman, a clerk, and treasurer, who shall hold their offices for one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified. They may also elect a superintendent for such a term of service as the board may determine not to exceed a term of one year. He shall be ex-officio a member of the board, but not entitled to vote therein.

Approved April 2, 1925.

CHAPTER 125-S. F. No. 877.

An act authorizing the county commissioners in certain cases to purchase and equip not to exceed forty acres of land for use as a farm by persons afflicted with communicable diseases who are public charges, together with the members of their families.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties may purchase land for homes for public charges in certain cases.—In addition to the other powers now granted by law, the county commissioners of any county wherein there is any person afflicted with a communicable disease who is a public charge are hereby authorized by unanimous affirmative vote of all the members of the board, and with the approval of the State Board of Health to purchase not to exceed forty acres of farm land in said county, to erect thereon necessary buildings, to purchase and place thereon farm machinery and livestock necessary for the operation of said farm, and to place thereon for the purpose of operating the same the person or persons so afflicted, together with the members of their respective families who are also public charges.

Approved April 2, 1925.

[Chap.